July 2009 Fast Facts

The July 2009 Fast Facts is my inaugural issue.  I am your new Head of Student Programs, and I am very grateful to CDR McLean for leaving such a wealth of information, positive change and satisfied customers in his incredibly productive three and half years.  I know we all wish him the best in his future endeavors and although many will be sad to see him go, I will strive to continue his tradition of service and seemingly endless knowledge to all of you.  

Summer has traditionally been a time of transition for the Navy as people move to new duty stations, jobs and exciting adventures.  I hope this summer brings positive and exciting changes for all of you. 

Correspondence
OH@med.navy.mil is the best way to send documents or ask questions, because it goes to a central location and is distributed to staff who are not on travel or vacation.  The system is limited to 5 MB, so any attachments larger than that crash the system.  Please use the lowest setting for e-mail scans and break up large documents into several e-mails with a small attachment each.

Oath of Office

Your Lieutenant Oath of Office (the paper you signed when you were commissioned to Lieutenant) is very important to your career and pay.  Without this oath of office you will have difficulty getting your pay established once you are on active duty. Please make sure the HPSP department has a copy of this in your record.  You can send it to us at OH@med.navy.mil or fax it to 301-295-6865 ATTN: Systems. 

Where is my Annual  Bonus?
HPSP recently upgraded to a new personnel system. The annual bonus is now released on your FAP anniversary date and payment is made in  your bank account at the next pay period.  
For example: You have a FAP anniversary date of October 1st. Our Systems Department will release payment on that date and you will see the money in your account on October 15th. 

Are You Transitioning?

Update your information:  The best way to ensure you are not missing important e-mail information is to keep us up to date on your e-mail address, home address changes, and phone numbers. You won't get your Leave and Earnings Statement (LES) if you change your address and don't tell us about it.  If your e-mail changes, let us know at OH@med.navy.mil.  

Email:  Check your "spam’ boxes."  Our emails may be filtered and not reach you.  Also, please empty your mail box periodically to ensure that you continue to receive new emails.   We have received notice from our Information Technology (IT) staff that some e-mails "bounce” back to us because mailboxes are full.  Remember this is the life line we use to inform you of changes, requirements and important information about your future careers. Don’t be the only one who is not informed.

Transitions 
Please notify us immediately for any changes to your health or academic status.  Waiting to inform us will only delay our ability to provide guidance and information.

Safety First:  Summer is a time of increased travel and activity. With this comes an increased potential for accidents. Please be careful and smart.  Also, please check on the status of any and all insurances you may have, especially your health insurance. You do not want to be "surprised" after the fact that you were not covered.  For some, another birthday may mean you are no longer eligible to be under your parents’ coverage.
Your Role as a Naval Officer: Remember you are a Naval Officer 24/7 and will be held to that standard personally, professionally, and physically.  

· Personally you are expected to conduct yourself  with honor, and avoid situations that would be unlawful, unethical or questionable.
· Physically you are expected to keep yourself within height and weight standards and should be following a routine that will keep you physically fit and ready to come on active duty. The first thing you get recorded when you present to Officer Development School (ODS) is your height and weight. Plan accordingly.  
ODS has a new website: http://www1.netc.navy.mil/nstc/test/otc/ods.asp
Accessions Website:  Our current website is: http://www.med.navy.mil/sites/navmedmpte/accessions/Pages/default.aspx
We are always considering ways to improve it and welcome your suggestions.  Information on the website is updated more frequently than the handbook, so check for your answers there first.  

How to reach us:  Included in every Fast Facts is an updated list of individual points of contact with e-mail and phone numbers.  While we prefer the use of OH@med.navy.mil because it is independent of any one person being in the office, students may certainly call directly.  We will do our best to return your call within two working days.  If you leave a voicemail and do not receive a call back within 2 working days, send an e-mail to OH@med.navy.mil with “Escalate” in the subject.  Your questions will be addressed from there.
Points of Contact for MDAD:
	Program Manager
	Dr. Yerkes
	301-295-9950
	Sandra.Yerkes@med.navy.mil


	Student Affairs
	LCDR Sanchez
	301-295-1217
	Marlene.Sanchez@med.navy.mil


	Bursar
	LT Adams
	301-319-4531
	Yolanda.Adams@med.navy.mil
 

	Registrar
	Ms. Smith
	301-319-4526
	Frances.R.Smith@med.navy.mil
 

	Systems 
	Mr. Hughes

YN3 Hepler

HN Copeland
	301-319-4529

301-295-3042

301-319-4534
	Sean.Hughes@med.navy.mil
Zoe.Hepler@med.navy.mil
Crystal.Copeland@med.navy.mil


	Tuition
	Mr. Woodard 

HM1 Castillo

HM1 Gilland
HM2 Cuenca
	301-295-9977

301-319-4539

301-295-2065

301-295-5315
	Dion.Woodard@med.navy.mil 

Katherine.Castillo@med.navy.mil
Kathleen.Gilland@med.navy.mil 

Nancy.Cuenca@med.navy.mil
 

	Travel


	Mr. Green
Ms. Elliott  

Ms. Mathis
	301-319-4538
301-319-4540

301-319-4542
	Jon.Green@med.navy.mil
Garcia.Elliot@med.navy.mil
Cassandra.Mathis@med.navy.mil


	Books and Equipment Reimbursements
	Ms. Fundersburg
	301-295-1594
	Benita.Fundersburg@med.navy.mil

	Travel/Reimbursement Fax
	
	301-295-1811
	OH@med.navy.mil


	Professional Affairs
	Mr. Pelot 

(Medical Students)
Ms. Sampson

(Dental Students

MSC Students)
	301-319-4517

301-295-1594
	Joseph.Pelot@med.navy.mil
Lydia.Sampson@med.navy.mil

	Medical Records
Medical Records Fax
	HM2 Mignerey
	301-295-3772
301-295-5954 (fax)
	Heather.Mignerey@med.navy.mil  
OH@med.navy.mil


